

## **RESOLUTION 2017-16**

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE OPENING OF A NEW BANK ACCOUNT FOR THE CITY OF SEMMES MUNICIPAL FIRE DEPARTMENT

**WHEREAS**, the City of Semmes wishes to establish an active registration in the System for Award Management (SAM), an official website of the U.S. government, which is a pre-requisite to successfully submit grant applications for the City of Semmes; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of Semmes, Alabama desires to open a new bank account with Century Bank in Semmes, Alabama, for the purposes of holding the funds awarded by any federal entity to the City of Semmes Municipal Fire Department; and

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Semmes, Alabama, while in Special Session on the 2<sup>nd</sup> day of March, 2017, as follows:

- That the Mayor be, and he hereby is, authorized to open a new account with Century Bank in Semmes, Alabama, for the purposes of holding the funds awarded by any federal entity to the City of Semmes Municipal Fire Department.
- 2. That the Mayor, Mayor Pro Tempore, and City Clerk are authorized as signers on account authorized herein.
- 3. That the Mayor be, and he hereby is, authorized to execute such documents as are necessary to complete the opening of the new account authorized herein.

## Adopted and approved this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of March 2017

Attest:				
/c/Bran	di Micha	lcan - C	ity Cla	rl

/s/David Baker - Mayor